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DOCKET NO.: 2009-1876-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN102474509 CASE NO.: 38747

RESPONDENT NAME: Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAII HEARING

-FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER -SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENTIMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ORDER

-AMENDED ORDER -EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR _MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) -INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY -SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

-MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _RADIOACTIVE WASTE _DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Rosharon Superette, 4230 East Farm-to-Market 1462 Road, Rosharon, Brazoria County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Theresa Hagood, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-2540;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Ko Kon Young, Owner, 4230 East Farm-to-Market 1462 Road, Rosharon, Texas 77583
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

cxecsum/5-23-081app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette

	

Page 2 of 2

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1876-PST-E

Additional ID No(s): 57169

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
X Routine

Enforcement Follow-up
Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 21, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
November 6, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

Total Assessed: $3,598

Total Deferred: $719
XExpedited Settlement

-Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,879

Site Compliance History Classification
High X Average _ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
High X Average _ Poor

Major Source: _ Yes X No

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent successfully tested the line
leak detectors for performance and
operational reliability on November 9,
2009.

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
Failure to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEx. ADMrN,
CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(III) and TEx.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

execsuml5-23-OS1app-26c,doc



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
PolicyRevision 2(September 2002)

	

PC INRevislon October30, 2008

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

	

Subtotal 1

	

$2,500

ADJUSTM NTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
SuUluial 2O' iiar ie cbla ria I Iry nwlliplyiny the Total Lase Penally (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.

Compliance History 	 10.0% -Eiihcmremeu!	 Subtotels 2, 3, $

SUM OE S ETOTALS 1-7

	

Final Subtotal

	

$2,500

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE'

	

43.9%

	

Adjustment:
Reduces or enhances the Final Sut?oial by the indicated porconiaga.

Recommended enhancement to- ]apture the avoided cost of

	

compliance associated 1^iith the violation

	

Final Penalty Amount

Flnai Assessed Penalty

20M

	

-$719

RESPONDLNT!FACILITY 	 INFORMATION
Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN 1024::74509
Facilit l^r Site Region 12?Houston

CASE IlIFORMATION
Enf.ICase ID N

Docket N
Media Program(

Multi-Medi

Admin. Penalt

. 38747o No. of Violatiol

. 2009-1876-PST-Eo Order Ty
) Petioleum Storage Tanks GovernmentlNon-Pro
a Enf, Coordinat

ns
Pe
fit
or

EC's Team

16@0

TheresaHagood
EInfomoment. Team 6

I	 $o	$ Limit Minimum Maximum	 I	 $1o,ooo	 I

'4§ ,iaiie d I 3-Nov 2t009
ue17-Nov-2009 Suctioning 17-Nov-2009

$250

Enhancement for two NOVs with same or simtiarviolations.

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria,

g a {̂ o 0i'haie_ '
$1,098

	

Canned at nc Total EG .">, /imam(

o.0% Subtotal 4

$1,098

Notes

ISTATIJTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

	

iiii .

	

ii

DEFERRAL `-
:Reduces the FinalA.vsessedF`J'ulyby ltu.lirlicledper -nlaa

$3,598I

$3,5981

Notes



Screening Date 17-Nov-2009

	

Docket No 2009-1876-PST-E

Respondent Ko Ken Young dba Rosharon Superette

Case ID No. 38747

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102474509

Media [Statute]. Petroleum Storage Tank

Ent Coordinator Theresa Hagood

Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

2 10%

Other written NOVs 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

.

	

0. 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) tY 0%

Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 . 0%

audits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

HistoNumber of...

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)

°
0 /°

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more = No 0%

Voluntaryon-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a Nn 0%

Other
specialassistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
environmental requirements

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

to

ation (Subtotal 7)Compliance

	

ry .P erson Classific

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%	

Complia n

Average Performer

History Summary

Enhancement for t o NOVs'with - same orslmliarvlolations,.

TotalAdjustmentPercentage .(Subtotals 2 ,&7)j	 1o%
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Screening Date 17-Nov-2009

	

DocketNo.2009-1876-PST-E

	

PGW
Respondent Ko Ken Young dba Rosharon Superette

	

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Case ID No. 38747

	

POW Revlsfae October 30,2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102474509
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator	 Theresa Hagood
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty! 	 $10,000

0 Texi iadm:n, Code § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(lll) and Tex Water Code § 2£ 3475(a)

-Failed to test the line leak detectors atFeast once per year for performance and
operational reliability.

> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minor
Actual

Potential

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that
are protective of human health or envronrnenfal receptors as a result of the violation.

Violation Dvgttts

at

	

!IV 11

v;eeHy
montrdy

L
[

	

7

q u a iaE,r ar
II

F.
5emlanrual

3fn Ld

single event
f l

	

A.

	

_i1

mark only one

withanx

Adjustment

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty! 	 $2,500

$2,5001

$250

Notes[:The Respondent came into compliance on November 9 2009::

Gonomic Benefit (EB) for this violation

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$2,2501

$3,5981Estimated EB Amount

	

$1,0981

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)

	

$3,598



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette

CaSe ID No. 38747

Reg. Ent. Reference No. IRN1o2474509

Medial Petroleum Storage Tank

	

Percent Interest

	

Years of

Violation No. 1

	

Depreciation

	

50^

	

151

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

[tern Description No commas or S

1

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

EnglneeringIconstructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Reme dl s tlo n rD I sp o sa I
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

$0 $0
$0 $u
$0 $0
$o $D
r1a=

$0:
$0

n/ $0
no $0
ri'1 $o

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
I n s p ecti on lRe p o rti n g rS amp li ng

Supplies/equipment
financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

ANNUALIZE [1] avoidedcosts before enteringitem(exceptfo
0.00 $o so $0
0.00 $0 $o
0.00 $n $o
0.00 $0 so
0.00 $0 $o $
1.97 SOB $i°0o
0.00 sn

Estimated avoided cost to condt uct the required testing.: Date Required Is one year prior tothe Investigation- date
: Final Date is the compliance date

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$1,0001

	

TOTAL

	

$1.0981

$1;000 21-0ct-2008	 0-Nqv-2009	 I

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Compliance History Report
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

	

CN601274129

	

KO KON YOUNG

	

Classification; AVERAGE

	

Rating: 3.33

Regulated Entity:

	

RN102474509

	

ROSHARON SUPERETTE

	

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Site Rating: 3.33

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK

	

REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION

ID Number(s): 57169

Location:

	

4230 E FM 1462 RD, ROSHARON, TX, 77583

TCEQ Region:

	

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

November 13, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

	

Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

November 13, 2004 to November 13, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Theresa Hagood

	

Phone:

	

239 - 2540

Site Compliance History Components

1.Has the site been in existence andlor operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?

	

No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

	

NIA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?

	

N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
NIA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A.

	

Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

B.

	

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

C.

	

Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA

D.

	

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

	

1 04/06/2006

	

(459678)

	

2 05/07/2008

	

(640937)

	

3 11/06/2009

	

(780898)

E.

	

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 04/06/2006

	

(459678)
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderate
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2)
Description:

	

Failure to conduct triennial testing,
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderate
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(l11)
Description:

	

Failure to perform annual performance test,
Date: 05107/2008

	

(640937)
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(4)
Description:

	

The facility failed to maintain documentation for Facility representative and employee
training.

Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderate
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115,245(2)
Description:

	

Failure to have 2007 annual and/or triennial testing successfully conducted.

F.

	

Environmental audits.



NIA

G.

	

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NIA

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA

J. Early compliance.

NIA

Sites Outside of Texas

NIA



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ONKO KON YOUNG DBA ROSHARON

	

§
SUPERETTE

	

§
RN102474509

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1876-PST-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Kon Ko Young dba Rosharon Superette ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4230 East
Farm-to-Market Road 1462 in Rosharon, Brazoria County, Texas (the "Facility").

2. The Facility's three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 11, 2009.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette
DOCKET NO. 2009-1876-PST-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars
($3,598) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($2,879) of the administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($719) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent successfully tested the line leak detectors
for performance and operational reliability on November 9, 2009.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to test the line leak
detectors at least once per year for performance and operational reliability, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(III) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 21, 2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").



Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette
DOCKET NO.2009-I876-PST-E
Page 3

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Ko
Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette, Docket No. 2009-1876-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

3. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

4. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

5. Under 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette
DOCKET NO. 2009-1876-PST-E
Page 4

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Date
412)10)0	

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Nan'4e (Printed or

	

ed)
Authorized Representative of
Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette

//	 (
Date

^._)4`e:'/
Title

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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'UTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER


	


Page 1 of 2XE
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1876-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN102474509 CASE NO.: 38747


RESPONDENT NAME: Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette


ORDER TYPE:


X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING


_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER


AMENDED ORDER EMERGENCY ORDER


CASE TYPE:


-AIR MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) -INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE


PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION


_WATER QUALITY ,SEWAGE SLUDGE -UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL


MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE -RADIOACTIVE WASTE .DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION


SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED:


TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store


SMALL BUSINESS:


	


X Yes


OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There
facility location.


INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than


COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register


Rosharon Superette, 4230 East Farm-to-Market 1462 Road, Rosharon, Brazoria County


with retail sales of gasoline


No


are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this


the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.


comment period expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received.


CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator:
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator:
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division,
Respondent: Mr. Ko Kon Young,
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented


None
Ms. Theresa Hagood, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-2540;


MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Owner, 4230 East Farm-to-Market 1462 Road, Rosharon, Texas 77583


by counsel on this enforcement matter


execsum/5-23-081app-26c.doc







RESPONDENT NAME: Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette


	


Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1876-PST-E


VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:


VIOLATION INFORM AT ON PENALTY CONSIDER ATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
'T'AKENIREf2UIRE. D


Type of Investigation: Total Assesses Corrective Actions Taken:
Complaint


X Routine Total Deferre


	


$704 The Executive Director recognizes that the
Enforcement Follow-up X Expedite. Settlement Respondent successfully tested the line
Records Review leak detectors for performance and


-Financial Inability to Pay operational reliability on November 9,
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this 2009.
Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0


Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 21, 2009


Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
November 6, 2009


Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.


WASTE


Failure to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEx. ADM1N,
CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(III) and Tax.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].


Total Paid to Genera


	


° evenue: $2,819


Site Compliance History Classification
J High


	


X Average


	


_ Poor


Person Compliance History Classification
_ High


	


X Average


	


_ Poor


Major Source: -Yes


	


X No


Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002


Additional ID No(s): 57169


ex ecund5-23 A 81app-26c. do c
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nalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October30, 2008


ICE()
'DATES 13-Nov 2009'Assic^tled


PCW 17-Nov EPA Due


RESPOI(DENTIFACILITY	 INFORMATION
Respondent


Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facilitfl5ite Region


RN$024745009
124Huuston fvlirlor


KoKon Yclur riy dti a Rosharon SUporatto..


17-Noy-2009


Maximum


CASE INFOR AT
Enf.ICase


Dec
Media Proc


Multi


id No 3 5747
ket No. 2Oo8 ti7d-PST-E
ram(s) Petroleum Storage Tank Gov(


1-Media


No. of Violations
Order Type


rnmentlNon-Profit
Enf. Coordinator


EC's Team


lri0


N
Theresa Fiayeed
Enforcement : Paned


$ Limit Minimum


	


$o


	


1


	


$10 000


Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)


ADJUSTMENTS (P!-) TO SUBTOTAL I
the inriirale.d percerla5e.Suhtotnl


	


ale of ralne,d by nmlticlying the Total Base Penalt y
(Subtotal Il to


	


.


Conmplianco History 	 7 0%En ancement	 Subtotals 2, 3, &


Notes Enhancement for two NOVs with same or similar violations.


Notes Th ::Respondent does not meet the culpability critel


Good Faith Effort to;Cottlply Total Adjustments


SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7


OTFIER FACTORS AS JUSTICE'MAY REQUIRE
.Reduces or enhances the rival Subtotal by tl - irfir


	


I h::rcenlaile.


r?ecoiYlnteiided enh Inc plant to capture the avoided cost of.
compllan e associated.with the violation.







Screening Date 17-Nov-2009


	


Docket No. 2009-1876-PST-E


Respondent Ko Kon Young dba Rosharon Superette
Case ID No. 38747


Reg, Ent. Reference No.RN102474509
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank


Ent Coordinator., Theresa Hagood


Compliance History Worksheet
I" Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)


Component Number of...


IJpVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )


1
^a/o


Other written NOVs 1 2%


Orders


Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria)


0%


Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission


0 0%


Judgments
and Consent


Fee( lees


Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria)


0 0%


Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government


:.


	


0 0%


Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 . 0%
Erriissiiiris Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) A 0%


k ,uiis


Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)


Q 0%


Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)


°
0 /0


Please Enter Yes or No


Environmental management systems in place for one year or more


Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program


Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government tic


0%
environmental requirements


Compliance tiistoryPerson ClassittiG on (Subtotal 7)


Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)


Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)


Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 1	 0%


Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7


PCW


Policy Revision 2 (Ser>fember 2002)


PCW Revision October30, 2008
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Screening Date 17-Nov-2009


	


Docket No. 2009-1876-PST-E
Respondent Ko Kan Young dba Rosharon Superette
Case ID No. 38747


Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102474509
Media [Statute]-Petroleum Storage Tank


Ent. Coordinator	 Theresa Hagood
Violation Number 	 1	 !!


30 I'ex. Admin. Code § 334.50(h)(2)iA`i(i}(III) and Tex Water Code § 2i3 3475(0)


Faded to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and
operational reliability:


Rule Cite(s)


Violation Description


Base Penalty


$2,5001


Environmental, Property and HUwea Health Matrix
Harm


	


Release	 Maul	 Moderate


	


Minor


	


Actual;


	


JLJ


	


Potential ,	


Human health oriha environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that
arc protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.


I 25%j


I $10,000


daily


gUertiefl L


	


I
SeMlial-fllIal Fs-


^klr i.


	


^V^Rt C--


	


-I


mark only ono
will? an x Violation Base Penalty! 	 $2,500


On annual event is recommended forthel2-month period precesding tlio October 1, 21109
investigation.


Good Faith Efforts to Comply R6ductl,n
NOV tit,


	


-J9nal-.n


10.0%


Extraordinary


Ordinary
NIAlI


$250


n-a-


Notes The Respondent carne intoicompliance on November 9, 201)9.


Violation Subtotal


ECOnottlic euefit (EB) forthis Violation


	


Statutory Limit Test


Violation Final Penalty TotalEstimated EB AmountL __


This violation Final Aeeeesed Penalty (adjuster! for limits)


$2, 2501


$1,098
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/ er w. .wm x:Y \ §..


	


...Percent
7Kiion No.


	


Interest
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Depreciationyy


	


.


	


.


d9


5


It m Cost


	


Date Required


	


Final Date »:Y Interest Saved


	


Gs	co -tint
w@ea%&e2) 9m2«


!n so
» !a
$0 w


ie


	


...	 «	 20;
\\[m


	


»:.


	


.
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:


0.00
me


0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00


J
L


add
Lw,wwwd«w2««2 $0


l;...


$0


$0sua
so


2


so-
so


0.00


Notes for DELAYED costs


\ \? Avoided COstS
Disposal


Personnel
Inspectl«_#_Ag


Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]


ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)


A
a


?
..
»^


re/bided >
$0 o


0 «. $0
I 0


a m
si,ooo e»


Sa


	


.11 w<»w: $0


ANAaIz q avoided costs before entering a«(except f nei4iilie


r Ioo


«»www $0
0.00
oos
«s,
0.00
9


«


$0
n


#«


I^\
'I-Ott-2008u


!


»sI


Notes for AVOIDED costs


	


» k, ;d i»9»+r required f%+ »R ired«	9; .DnQf	+


	


w e.
wr Final


	


the.cornpliarice G&


Approx. Cost of Compliance
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6. An ed oinisiratirvc penalty in the aeaarxnt of Three Thouaind Five H4izi& d 1'wenty-T!srae Dollars


	


-r
($3,523) is easeared by the Cara niimvu in settleaa wet of the violations alleged in Sudan U `
('Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Eisht Hundred Nineteen Dollars


	


•+
12.819) of the administrative penalty and Sawa Elur ted pour Dolhtre (1704) xa deferred


	


. ,'il


co


	


t 'pan the Reepernda t'a ddy and aebtfietary aompheraoe with all the seams of Oils •'
Agreed Order. 'rho detcxred amount will be waived upon fall, aoanpltaunoe with the berms of ihig
*grand Order. If the Respondent &i1a to timely eud satisfactorily fly wlath all Keutlulreanr n & of
this Agreed Or, , the Btcastive Dire:tor may mode the Respondent to pay all ea• part of the
clawed psna.1W .


7. Any notice ttaad p ealures, 'ahioh might otherwise be aruclaasiz d or ,argued in due action, ere
waived in the i m curt of a mom timely irsalutlori of the metzor,


9.


	


The Foracutive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed an a Settlement of the
matters albgrd in this cnform:c erns eetlon, 'object to the approval of the Commission..


9.


	


The E)Ceeative Director tmogp imve that foe Respondent sueresdl + tested the lino leak detectors
Sh.


	


ece eased oyarstwnal rrahshility on November 9, 2009.


It Tho Re 1c'e Dixeotor marry, without further oatice or hearing, rot* *A maierr to die Office of
the. Attorney General of the Slate of Tracers COAG") %o further autbromnesut ptoccadiuge tZ 1^7rd


Executive Directive dece miuae that the Respondent has not complied with me or inure of tht
tams or eco rhtiooa in 1t] Aligned Order.


11.


	


'flan Agreed Order .ball tarmio five yaarra from its elective dens ar upon complience with all


omins sod conditions sot fbtth b tht•s ,A gtned Order, whichever is later.flxa


12. The pavvairsa,oa of this Agreed Oaeder art deemed severable and, if a caveat of competent
ju eladietwwn or other appropriate authority deem any jovisivn of Ibis Agreed Orderr
t


	


tgatdvln, the smearing provisions tebeli be vah and enforceable.


IX. ALLE GOWNS


As ow= end operator Odic Facility, the Rsepoaudernt is alleged to hove felled to test the line leak -11


detection at least owe per year for pro


	


erne and operational reliability, in violation of 30
Adv. QDDB § 334_50(L)(2)(A)(i)t } and TEX- "'ATM CODE 2b1.3475(i), es dooumanf d dining an
investigation cizoduoted < October 21, 2009.


II^ pxNIALS


	


a


The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (•A1lep ooe).


PAGE 02
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-r-
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or e41.k (3S
An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars


,_(_$3.42 is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen Dollars


2 819 of the administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Four Dollars) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.


7.


	


Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.


8.


	


The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.


9.


	


The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent successfully tested the line leak detectors
for performance and operational reliability on November 9, 2009.


10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.


11.


	


This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.


12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.


II. ALLEGATIONS


As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to test the line leak
detectors at least once per year for performance and operational reliability, in violation of 30 TEX.


ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(6)(2)(A)(i)(III) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 21, 2009.


III. DENIALS


The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IN TUE MA'X IX OY AN
QTiT ACTION


CONCEIVING
IC.O NUN YOUNG MIA M


	


RON
SCPE,RLTXZ
RNI03474309


At Its


	


ends, the Tens Commission on Environmental Quality {`th*


Cn


	


atiou' or "TC7BQ" ) considered this tgrcsmont of the pastiee, resolving on trnfbrrce xt notion
regarding lion Ito Yost &g Rothman Supmeu. ("tli. R,ea dens) under the authority of Tzx,


Oagote tbs. 7 and 26. TIN Emulative Director of the TCIIQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
R.eerpooodeont• spec beitaae the Comualr*lana and toEethmr ^iptslrto that


1 .


	


The Respondent owns end ope :tea a eon aience toe with rend sales of gasoline at 4230 East --f
parm.to-Maxlctrt Road 1462 io Rothman, Bsazoria County, Tars (the "Facility'', r


2. Xhoility tbrto tmdarstonmd ator tge tanks ("tJSTi' are not exempt or excluded foam


ropiaria n vad* the Tens Water Coda or the Toles of the Commission.


3. Tbr C road iota and tha Respoudeot agrees that due Con intiaioea be+ i ,iut i>adlctiora to erit+ar this sa


Agreiad Order, and that the ReSpufdexit it subject to the Cou^iaaiaa`la jurisdiction.


4,


	


The Respondent xeoeis^cd notice of the violations ailed in Section 11 ("ADcgetit ") op m shout .


N r!,ernber II, 2009.


	


a
14


5. Tha oemtmeUO of snJ violation is in dispute and tba entry of this Ae1'a.et Order shall not


cony ttut+e r 7e son by t ht Rospoaaden of any violation alleged in Sccl>ian IX CAllcptious"),


war of any Ri le or xulo


BEFORE TIM
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L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS











TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY


IN THE MATTER OF AN
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BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION


	


§
CONCERNING


	


§


	


TEXAS COMMISSION ON
KO KON YOUNG DBA ROSHARON


	


§
SUPERETTE


	


§
RNI02474509


	


§


	


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY


AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1876-PST-E


I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS


At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regardi Ko Kon oung dba Rosharon Superette ("the Respondent") under the authority of TBX. WATER


CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:


1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4230 East
Farm-to-Market Road 1462 in Rosharon, Brazoria County, Texas (the "Facility").


2. The Facility's three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.


3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.


4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 11, 2009.


5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.
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